v
|
|

KENYA POLYTECHNIC

‘. A APPLIED SCIENCE DEPARTMENT
/

\\/

,‘\// .V:

EXTRACTION AND EVALUATION OF OILS FROM CASTOR

SEEDS AND COCONUTS.
TRADE PROJECT
PRESENTED BY : PIUS MUSYOKA MAKAU

STUDENT INDEX NO : 401001777
PRESENTED TO  : THE KENYA NATIONAL EXAMINATION
COUNCIL (K.N.E.C)

COURSE :DIPLOMA IN ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY

SERIES:OCTOBER / NOVEMBER 20




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM PAGES NO.
DECLARATION (1)
DEDICATION (i)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (i)
TABLE OF CONTENTS  (vi)
ABSTRACT R
CHAPTER ONE

|0 LITRATURE REVIEW
"1 HISTORY OF OILS AND FATS

|2 SYNTHESIS OF OILS IN PLANTS

| 3 CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF OILS AND FATS
4 PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF OILS AND FATS

' 4.1 SMOKE POINT OF FATS

42 POLYMORPHISM

1.5 CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF FATS AND OILS

v

10

11

12


http:ABSTRA.CT

1.5.1 HYDROGENATION

1.5.2 ACETYLATION

1.5.3 SUPERGLYCERINATION

" 54 DETERORIATION OF FATS

2  SOLVENT EXTRACTION

1.6.1 OBJECTIVES

1.6.2 COCONUT AND CASTOR HUSBADRY

1.6.6 METHOD OF EXTRACTION USED (SOXHLET
EXTRACTION
CHAPTER TWO

2.0 SAMPLING AND EXPERIMENT

2.1 LIST OF CHEMICALS AND APPARATUS

2.1.1 SOLVENT EXTRACTION

(vi)

12

14

14

15

19

20

21

26

28

28

28



§ ' '
i \ | . ' d 3 t i

2.2.1 SODIUM THIOSULPHOTE (0.1M)

2.2.2 POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE ALCOL (0.5M)

2.2.3 SODIUM HYDROXIDE ALCOHOL(0.1M)

2.3

231

232

233

24

2.3

251

252

253

2.6

26.1

262

263

2.7

CHEMICAL AND APPARATUS USED IN ANALYSIS

SAPONIFICATION VALUE
FREE FATTY ACIDS

IODINE VALUE

CLEANING OF GLASSWARE
SAMPLING

SAMPLING AREA

SAMPLE COLLECTION

SAMPLE STORAGE
PREPARATION OF STANDARDS
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE (0.5M)
SODIUM HYDROXIDE (0.5M)
SODIUM THIOSULPHATE (0.1M)
IODINE VALUE

Vil

28

29

29

30

30

31

32

33

33

33

34

34

35

35

36

37

38


http:ALCOHOL(O.IM

2.8 SAPONIFICATION VALUE 41
29 FREEFATTY ACID VALUE 43
2.9.1 DETERMINATION OF QUANTITY OF OIL 44
CHAPTER THREE

3.0 EXTRACTION OF CASTOR OIL 46

3.1 EXTRACTION OF COCONUT OIL 33

3.2 DETERMINATION OF SAPONIFICATION NUMBER OF CASTOR
OIL 54

3.3 DETERMINATION OF SAPONIFICATION NUMBER OF
COCONUT OIL 56

3.4 DETERMINE OF IODINE VALUE OF CASTOR OIL 58

3.5 DETERMINATION OF IODINE VALUE OF COCONUT OIL 61

3.6 DETERMINATION OF FREE FATTY ACID OF COCONUT OIL 64

3.7 DETREMINATION OF FREE FATTY ACID OF CASTOR OIL 67

CHAPTER FOUR
4.0 DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL TESTS 71
4.1. PERCENTAGE OIL CONTENT 71

vill




412 SAPONIFICATION NUMBER
413 tOBINE VALUE
414 FREE FATTY ACID

4.1.5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEDATION

71

71

72

13



‘S BB EEERRERERREREERRER

ABSTRACT

In this project castor seeds and coconuts were collected from different parts
of the country. Casfor seeds were collected from different farms in
Makueni, Machakos and Taita Taveta. Coconuts were collected from

different farm.s in Mombasa, Kwale and Kilifi.

The samples of castor were husked then they were dried under the sun. The
shells of coconut were mechanically cracked then the endosperm dried under
the sun. In the laboratory oils from the crushed samples were extracted
using the sothlet extractor.

After extraction the amount of oils produced per kilogram of dried castor
and coconut copra were determined then the oils were refined. Analysis of
both oils (from castor and coconutsjwere done using different parameters
such as saponification number, iodine value and free fatty acid values. At
the end of extraction of the two oils, it was found that castor from drier parts
of the country did produce more oils as compared to the the less drier parts.

Coconuts did not obey this pattern but i1t did produce more oil than castor.

The analytical parameters used showed that coconut oils of much superior

X



ST TR EEEEENENEEEENNEESR

quality compared to castor, due to its lower 1odine value and a high
saponification value. The high iodine value of castor accounted for its use in

manufacture of industrial products.




