# KENYA POLYTECHNIC APPLIED SCIENCE DEPARTMENT

## EXTRACTION AND EVALUATION OF OILS FROM CASTOR SEEDS AND COCONUTS.

#### TRADE PROJECT

PRESENTED BY

: PIUS MUSYOKA MAKAU

**STUDENT INDEX NO: 401001777** 

PRESENTED TO

: THE KENYA NATIONAL EXAMINATION

COUNCIL (K.N.E.C)

**COURSE** 

:DIPLOMA IN ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY

SERIES:OCTOBER / NOVEMBER 2000

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM	PAGES NO.	
DECLARATION	(I)	
DEDICATION	(ii)	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	(iii)	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	(vi)	
ABSTRACT	. ( <b>x</b> )	
CHAPTER ONE		
1.0 LITRATURE REVIEW		3
1.1 HISTORY OF OILS AND	FATS	3
1.2 SYNTHESIS OF OILS IN	PLANTS	3
1.3 CHEMICAL COMPOSITI	ION OF OILS AND FATS	4
1.4 PHYSICAL PROPERTIES	S OF OILS AND FATS	6
1.4.1 SMOKE POINT OF FA	TS	10
1.4.2 POLYMORPHISM		11
.1.5 CHEMICAL PROPERTI	ES OF FATS AND OILS	12

1.5.1	HYDROGENATION	12
1.5.2	ACETYLATION	14
1.5.3	SUPERGLYCERINATION	14
1.5.4	DETERORIATION OF FATS	15
1.6	SOLVENT EXTRACTION	19
1.6.1	OBJECTIVES	20
1.6.2	COCONUT AND CASTOR HUSBADRY	21
1.6.6	METHOD OF EXTRACTION USED (SOXHLET	
	EXTRACTION	26
	CHAPTER TWO	
2.0	SAMPLING AND EXPERIMENT	28
2.1	LIST OF CHEMICALS AND APPARATUS	28
211	SOLVENT EXTRACTION	28

2.2.1	SODIUM THIOSULPHOTE (0.1M)	28
2.2.2	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE ALCOL (0.5M)	29
2.2.3	SODIUM HYDROXIDE ALCOHOL(0.1M)	29
2.3	CHEMICAL AND APPARATUS USED IN ANALYSIS	30
2.3.1	SAPONIFICATION VALUE	30
2.3.2	FREE FATTY ACIDS	31
2.3.3	IODINE VALUE	32
2.4	CLEANING OF GLASSWARE	33
2.5	SAMPLING	33
2.5.1	SAMPLING AREA	33
2.5.2	SAMPLE COLLECTION	34
2.5.3	SAMPLE STORAGE	34
2.6	PREPARATION OF STANDARDS	35
2.6.1	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE (0.5M)	35
2.6.2	SODIUM HYDROXIDE (0.5M)	36
2.6.3	SODIUM THIOSULPHATE (0.1M)	37
2.7	IODINE VALUE	38

2.8 SAPONIFICATION VALUE	41
2.9 FREE FATTY ACID VALUE	43
2.9.1 DETERMINATION OF QUANTITY OF OIL	44
CHAPTER THREE	
3.0 EXTRACTION OF CASTOR OIL	46
3.1 EXTRACTION OF COCONUT OIL	53
3.2 DETERMINATION OF SAPONIFICATION NUMBER OF	F CASTOR
OIL	54
3.3 DETERMINATION OF SAPONIFICATION NUMBER OF	F
COCONUT OIL	56
3.4 DETERMINE OF IODINE VALUE OF CASTOR OIL	58
3.5 DETERMINATION OF IODINE VALUE OF COCONUT	OIL 61
3.6 DETERMINATION OF FREE FATTY ACID OF COCON	UT OIL 64
3.7 DETREMINATION OF FREE FATTY ACID OF CASTO	OR OIL 67
CHAPTER FOUR	
4.0 DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL TESTS	71
4.1 PERCENTAGE OIL CONTENT	71

4.1.2	SAPONIFICATION NUMBER	7]
4.1.3	IODINE VALUE	71
4.1.4	FREE FATTY ACID	72
4.1.5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEDATION	73

#### **ABSTRACT**

In this project castor seeds and coconuts were collected from different parts of the country. Castor seeds were collected from different farms in Makueni, Machakos and Taita Taveta. Coconuts were collected from different farms in Mombasa, Kwale and Kilifi.

The samples of castor were husked then they were dried under the sun. The shells of coconut were mechanically cracked then the endosperm dried under the sun. In the laboratory oils from the crushed samples were extracted using the sothlet extractor.

After extraction the amount of oils produced per kilogram of dried castor and coconut copra were determined then the oils were refined. Analysis of both oils (from castor and coconuts) were done using different parameters such as saponification number, iodine value and free fatty acid values. At the end of extraction of the two oils, it was found that castor from drier parts of the country did produce more oils as compared to the the less drier parts. Coconuts did not obey this pattern but it did produce more oil than castor.

The analytical parameters used showed that coconut oils of much superior

quality compared to castor, due to its lower iodine value and a high saponification value. The high iodine value of castor accounted for its use in manufacture of industrial products.